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< L0l CH2EIASHAM Hoé. LICH
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e 2 20| AIEHA HES W M2k2= &2 H
MEt2E &3 AlsS=E 212t 22IchA IHMek= Zale =
71&2] DTS CIZHZEX Mg 5= A&LICH
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- TE AT B, AR STA|

HZHESE 8Q, 2|&F 0.08 %, 20 HZ~20 KHZ erriiiiiiiiiiii e 2 X 100 W
e MM} OlF, HZARSES Q, T 95 W, T KHZ o 0.05 %
- BHE o8

B0 Hz @ 7 kHz=4:1, BZAESE 8 Q, ToT 95 W oottt iiiiiiiii it er e e e e e e e e e e e e e s e e e e e e eana e e e eeeenanes 0.1 %
cUBTE / AUEA

=l L T = 1 i N e PPN 200 mV / 47 kQ
- MSCH ZEHI, HF-A

Tl L T = 1 N e PRI 96 dB
- Fme SE,

212I(CD, HIOIZE, HICIR), 20 HZ~ 100 KHZ .eetriiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiecieieeeiinr e +0 dB, -3 dB
L

HIO|== =={(TAPE OUT), 2.2 kQ 200 mV

I FEI(PRE OUT), 1 K Qi e e e e e s e s e e e s e e e e ab e bbbt e s e e e e e e aaaaaanananes 1.0V
e SMKIZ/IOE) TE, 100 HZ/10 KHZ  coeeeeiiee ettt e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e s s e eeeeeens +10 dB

BAMER2E SEACHE AE FSAD

o Mt I =3, HARSES Q, & 0.08%, 1 KHZ oeiiiiiiiiiiii 115 W / 115 W
e MIE] Y =3, HARSE 8 Q, 2IF 0.08%, 1 KHZ ooriiiiiiiiie 115 W
s MEI2E MZE =5, HZHESH8 Q, 2= 0.08%, T KHZ oot 115 W / 115 W
s ME2H2E =0/ROOM 2 &3, H2E5t 8 Q, 22 0.08%, 1 kHz 115 W / 115 W

ECIXE LI

¢ AMZEZL ZRIIES et 32, 44.1, 48, 96 kHz
- CIRIEE Qi 2yje
SR (COAXIAL), 75 Q  cooveeeeeeeeeeeeeee e e eee s s e s ee s ee e s ee s ee e e e en e e en e anaees 0.5 Vp-p

Z(OPTICAL), &AL 660 nm -15~-21 dBm

EmH|C|25
L == 1 P PEPPRRR NTSC ZEttad
- AEZE=(= SHYIY), 75Q
UHE HIC|2(COMPOSIHE VIDEQ)  iiiieiiiiieieeiititittiiaaa s e s e e e e e e e e e e eeeetesesssssaa s s s e e e e aeeeeaeeeeeeeesssssannn e s seeeeaeaaaaaeneneees 1 Vp-p
S-HICIL(S-VIDEOD), BIEAIT  ooiiieieiee ettt ettt et ettt n et sttt e et s et n e et nee e eeen e 1 Vp-p
BB =S 0.286 Vp-p
ZEHEE HICI2(COMPONENT VIDEO), Y Al ittt e e e et e e et e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e eeaas 1.0 Vp-p
PB/CB(B-Y) AE oot ettt 0.5 Vp-p
PR/CRIR-Y) AIE oottt ee e 0.5 Vp-p
L I N PPN 19 =
BFME
D = e P UPPPTPN 87.5~108 MHz
¢ AIEBZIE | (SHNHD)/INHDIZ30 AB  weruieeereeiuieeeeiuieeeereeuuaeeeeeauuaeeseetnnaeeeeetanaaeetataaaeeennaeeerrnaaaerernaaaaes 12.8 dBf
e MIOFTIL O, 1 kHZ, 1 MV, i/ AEIB R oo e et e e e e e e e e e e e eaaa s 05/ 08 %
e MSOH EZH] 1 mV, E=/AHIEL 70 / 65 dB
DI == Bl L B K PPN 32 dB
o TEILTE A, B0 HZ 15 KHzZ criiiiiiii ittt e e et e et e e et e e et e e e e e e et e e et e e e neeat e e ra e eaanan +3 dB
LN | S | 5 = T ROPPTPPRE 60 dB
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BAME

T P 522~1611 kHz
e AEZIE, (SHN)/N=20 dB, LOOP SHEHILE oottt e e e eeaeeeeas 500 #V//m
e DMSOH EFRHI 30 % BT oo 40 dB

© AL FIRE oottt ettt e ettt 220 V~60 Hz
@ ANH| FIZL ettt n et 780 W
¢ 28 T2 (BXEOIXZIO], BEE FEBD oot 440X 171X 421 mm
€ ZEZECIEEIRIIR]) oot ettt e ettt e e et et e ettt e e ettt e en et ee e 15 kg

¥ = T 2 52 0128101 SAF AE0 MEF «fZte] HAS0| U&=+ USLICH

S0I2 IR XG0l W2t SAMERDE LSS
~

SHEAL XI9f RIS WAL ARYO Wt 2et

]
45 1
0

AM kHz FM  MHz

tfl : KBS1 | KBS2 | MBC | CBS | KBS1 | KBS2 KFE;AS %C FMM% EBS |matuts|2mats| CBS| 3= | SBS
o= 711 | 603| 900 | 837 | 973 |1061 | 89.1| 959 | 91.9| 1045| 1053 1019 939| 1069 | 107.7
e 774 774 995 | 987 | 91| 923 | 945| 1065 100.1) 93.7 105.1
x| 1152 1242 97.1 895 | 1025 | 98.9| 104.9
EI=} 864 1287 98.9 | 1021 | 89.1| 963 | 943| 104.9 915

ES 864 98.9 | 1021 | 89.1| 963 104.9 915| 102.9
AR 864 1350 1015 | 98.1 915
BH 621 937 97.3 107.1
LY 891 1161 | 1404 | 1037 | 97.1 | 927| 933 | 889| 107.7| 1011] 89.9| 102.9
2 | 1278 91.7 | 106.1 | 939 104.3 106.9| 98.1
2 A | 1449 846 90.7 101.9| 975 | 98.7| 1059| 943 107.3 | 923
x = | 1098 1215 90.3 89.3| 911 | 97.7| 1055
o T 738 | 558 | 810 | 1215 | 101.3 | 1029 | 89.7| 965 | 953| 1051 | 93.1| 945 103.1 99.3
Z 5 | 1035 1107 95.9 935| 100.7 | 97.9| 106.7| 969 1055 915| 90.3
of = 963 1017 905 88.1| 100.1 | 91.3| 107.7| 100.7| 97.9| 103.1
& = 747 819 | 999 | 905 | 955 | 923| 939 | 915| 1053 | 999 89.7| 102.1 101.1
o = 630 1080 95.7 945 | 1003 | 983| 1063| 995 9.7
=2 x| 1467 1386 105.9 983 | 89.1 | 1023 106.7 1005 | 96.7
S 567 855 | 1314 | 969 | 92.9 | 1007 | 101.7 | 99.1| 106.9 103.7 90.1
of At 567 96.9 106.9 103.7
o 2 | 1260 88.3 104.5 107.5 103.7
WIS 882 765 947 | 1009 | 985 | 925 | 975| 1057| 1063 91.7| 933| 957
= = | 1485 102.3
H = | 1062 1287 89.3 | 909 |102.1| 107.1 | 99.7| 104.1 96.7| 915 1015
= x | 1089 1332 92.1 1003 | 961 | 88.7| 104.1
e 963 774 99.1 | 919 | 963| 979 | 90.1| 107.3 93.3| 1011 | 1015
MA= 612 999 | 97.1 | 1029 104.9 90.9 9.5
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MAIE HIOI=
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AOC 005 003
Admiral 041 031
Aiko 014
Akai 005
Alaron 026
Ambassador 024
America Action 027
Ampro 043
Anam 027 047
Audiovox 030 027
Baysonic 027
Belcor 003
Bell & Howell 019 001
Bradford 027
Brockwood 003
Broksonic 028 031
CXC 027
Candle 005 011
Carnivale 005
Carver 010
Celebrity 050
Cineral 030 014
Citizen 012 005
Concerto 011
Contec 027
Craig 027
Crosley 010
Crown 027 006
Curtis Mathes 007 010
012 005
022 032
Daewoo 030 003
Daytron 003
Denon 016
Dumont 002 003
Dwin 044 036
Electroband 050
Emerson 019 028
003 026
Envision 005
Fisher 019
Fujitsu 026
Funai 027 026
Futuretech 027
GE 007 008
004 015
Gibralter 002 005
Goldstar 005 025

048
014

011

019
016
038
006

031
006

023
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038
003
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008
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040
014
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024

041
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014
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029
034

029

041
006

035

025
035

025
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Gradiente
Grunpy
Hallmark
Harley Davidson
Harman/Kardon
Havard
Hitachi
Infinity
Inteq

JBL

JCB

JVC

KEC

KTV
Kenwood
LG

LXI

Logik
Luxman
MGA

MTC
Magnavox
Magestic
Marantz
Matsushita
Magatron
Memorex

Midland
Minutz
Mitsubishi
Motorola
Multitech
NAD

NEC

NTC
Nikko
Onwa
Optimus
Optonica
Orion
Panasonic
Penney

Pilco
Philips
Pilot
Pioneer
Portland
Prism
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009
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003
003
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005
005
005
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017
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003
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021
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003
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018
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019
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003
026

031

008
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022

011

014

022

026

008
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005
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014

020 025

003
011

017 025 011

006 015

003

012 005 025
006 015 040
016 003
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Proscan
Proton
Pulsar
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RCA

Radio Shack
Realistic

Runco
SSS
Sampo
Samsung
Samsux
Sansei
Sansui
Sanyo
Scimitsu
Scotch
Scott
Sears

Semivox
Semp

Sharp
Inkel/Sherwood
Shogun
Signature
Sony
Soundesign
Squareview
Starlite
Supreme
Sylvania
Symphonic
TMK

Tandy
Technics
Technoi Ace
Techwood
Teknika

Telefunken
Toshiba
Totevision

Vector Research
Victor

Vidikron

Vidtech

Wards

White Westinghouse
Yamaha
Zenith

032
003
042
008
038
019
011
021
006
005
003
006
005

027
010
006

021

025

005

011

042

011
027
001

020

003
021
011
034
003
031

021
041
039
021
006
027

033

025

025

019

006

026

024

017
006

012

005
001
035

001

003
040
027

005

003

003
020

012
014

025

014

013

005

025

011

026
025

003

004

015

025

003

045

026

026

003
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VCR

WSIESCIPNG

Admiral
Adventura
Aiko

Aiwa

Akai

America Action
America High
Asha
Audiovox
Beaumark
Bell & Howell
Brocksonic
Broksonic
CCE

Calix

Canon
Carver
Cineral
Citizen

Colt

Craig

Curtis Mathes
Cybernex
Daewoo
Denon
Dynatech
Electrohome
Electrophonic
Emerex
Emerson

Fisher

Fuji

Funai

GE

Garrard

Go Video
GoldStar
Gradiente

HI-Q

Harley Davidson
Harman/Kardon
Harwood
Headquarter
Hitachi

Hughes Net.Sys
JVC

Jensen

KEC

KLH

Kenwood

000

018
025

025

012
004

025

020
025
017
003

004

006

006

008

026

025

026

021

023
026

000

027

026

006

001

015
028

018

023

024

009 021



ZIEl

M Z=S|At

Kodak

LXI

Lloyd's
Logik

MEI

MGA

MGN Technology
MTC
Magnasonic
Magnavox
Magnin
Marantz
Marta
Matsushita
Memorex

Minolta
Mitsubishi
Motorola
Multitech
NEC
Nikko
Noblex
Olympus
Optimus

Orion
Panasonic
Penny
Pentax
Philco
Philips
Pilot
Pioneer
Profitronic
Proscan
Protec
Pulsar
Quarter
Quartz
Quasar
RCA
Radio Shack
Radix
Randex
Realistic

Runco
STS
Samsung
Sanky
Sansui
Sanyo

009

000

007

016

028
005
017

014
027
015
014

027
032
021
028
005

021
016

028
004

005

010
007
014
023

016

029
027
021

009

026

017
001

022
023

029
027

027

033

021
017

000

007
011

006

028

029
008

031
023

012

026
011

019

012 023

031 032

029 030

031
006

008 019

000 017

024
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MIZ=S|At

Scott
Sears

Semp
Sharp
Shintom
Shogun
Singer
Sony
Sylvania
Symphonic
TMK
Tatung
Teac
Technics
Teknika
Thomas
Toshiba
Totevision
Unitech
Vector
Vector Research
Video Concepts
Videosonic
Wards

White WestingHouse
XR-100
Yamaha
Zenith
Ameira High
Brocksonic
Colt

Cutis Mathes
Daewoo
Emerson
Funai

GE

Hitachi
HQ
Lloyds
MGA
Megavox

Magnin
Memorex
Mitsubishi
Orion
Panasonic
Penney

002
016

026
028
005

009
023

018
012

000
000

000

027
015

015

021

1 008)

1 008)

1 008)
1 041)
1 008)

: 010)

(TV:

1 041)

1 008)
1 008)
1 042)

009
000

003
009

012
019

003

013
023
000

004

025)

028
023

008 017

016 023

(TV: 012)

(TV: 008)

(TV: 042)



Z1E}

M Z=5| At

Quasar
RCA

Sansui
Sanyo
Sear
Sharp
Sony
Symphonic
Zenith

005
(TV:
(TV:

DVD (obvD =zl0l01)

M Z=S|A}
Harman/Kardon
JVC

Kenwood
Megavox
Mitsubishi
Onkyo
Panasonic
Philips

Pioneer
Proscan

RCA

Samsung
Inkel/Sherwood

Sony
Technics
Theta Digital
Toshiba
Yamaha
Zenith

CBL (g

MIZ=S|At

ABC

Allegro
Archer
Bell&Howell
Century
Citizen
Comtronics
Contec
Easten
Emerson

MNezRE

L

009
008
005
011
016
011
013
011
003
002
002
017
001
020
004
013
014
011
013
011

==~
==}

006
014

012
021

007
010

021

1 008) 028 (TV: 042)

012) 004 (TV: 008)
041)

041)
000)

026

000 018 019
022 023 025

009 030
008

MIZ=S|A

Everquest
Focus
Garrard
Gemini
General Instrument
GoldStar
Goodmind
Hamlin
Hitachi
Hytex
Jasco
Jerrold

Movie Time
NSC

Oak
Optimus
Panasonic
Philips
Pioneer
Popular Mechanics
RCA

Radio Shack
Recoton
Regal
Regency
Rembrandt
SL Marx
Samsung
Scientific Atlanta
Sherwood
Signal
Signature
Sprucer
Starcom
Stargate
Starquest
TV86
Teleview
Tocom

Tusa

Unika

United Artists
Universal
Viewstar
Zenith
Zentek

MeimE

010
022
018
010
033
017
026
012
006
007
010
002
006
015
015
011
031
016
018
017
022
031
010
022
012
001
006
014
017
003
000
010
006
031
002
010
010
015
014
007
010
018
007
153
015
024
022

014

276
040

020

018
007
034

031

025

021

020

014
023
014

010

014

008

019

006

004

021
033

026

030

026

034

013

032 009 010

028

027



7| E}

SAT (s1M2ts 717D AUX-TAPE GIME H=D)
ISES=IPN Mefae PSIEAS=IPN Med3ae
AlphaStar 008 Aiwa 004 034
Chaparral 001 Carver 004
Echostar 009 Harman/Kardon | 016 004
Expreevu 009 JVC 022 024
General Instrument | 016 015 018 Kenwood 008
HTS 009 Megavox 004
Hitachi 011 Marantz 004
Hughes Net.Sys | 007 Onkyo 012 025
JVC 009 Opimus 002 020
Jerrold 016 015 Panasonic 038
Megavox 006 005 Pioneer 002 020 O11
Memorex 006 Sansui 004
Next Level 006 Sony 021 014 026
Panasonic 017 Technics 038
Philips 006 005 Victor 024
Primestar 016 015 Wards 002
RCA 003 002 012 Yamaha 010 009
Radio Shack 018
Realistic 014
Sherwood 000 AUX-AMP (24)
Sony 004
Star Choice 018
Toshiba 010 I Z=3| A Motz
Uniden 006 005 014 Awia 029
Zenith 013 Carver 023

Curtis Mathes 027
Denon 037
AUX-TAPE/MD (GiHIE ©I3/MD 3IRED Harman/Kardon | 040
Linn 023
M Z=5| At MHAT = Megavox 023
Marantz 023
Inkel/Sherwood 000 (ZIMIE HIZs) Panasonic 039
035 (MD &=HE) Philips 023 040
Pioneer 003 027
Sony 019 033
Technics 039
AUX-LD (LD =2ajlolo) Wards 003
Yamaha 028
NESSIN M
Denon 007
Mitsubishi 007 AUX-HOME AUTOMATION (&xts3t 7171)
NAD 007
Pioneer 007 HIZ=BIAL P
Sony 017 018
GE 043
Lutron 044
One For All 042
Radio Shack 043
Security System 042
Universal X10 042
X10 042
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AUX-DBS (pBs =717 NES=IN Meia=
Onkyo 008 026
M Z=S|AL MHIE Opimus 001 004 012 035 029
Awia 045 059 029 . 019009 021 020
Fisher 005 Panasonic 002 031
Harman/Kardon | 046 Pargsound 019
JBL 046 Ph|l|ps 010 023
VG 047 Pioneer 004 035 021 017
Jerrold 031 Proton 010
RCA 006 QED 010
Scientific Artlanta 032 Quasar 002
RCA 012 035 006 036
Sony 045 .
Starcom 031 Realistic 012 019 013
Rotel 010 019
SAE 010
Sansui 010 035
AUX-ACCESSORY IEt 217D Sanyo 012
Scott 035
NES-Y Meime Sears 035
Sharp 029 013 037
Archer 013 Inkel/Sherwood | 013 027 038 039 040 041
GC Electronics 013 000
Jebsee 013 Sony 001 014 022
Rabbit 036 Soundesign 009
Radio Shack 013 Tascam 019
Teac 019 018 033 013
Technics 002 031
— Victor 007
CD (cp 310101 Wards 010 006
Yamaha 005 015
PS[E=IPN] MedIae Yorx 032
Awia 010 030
Burmester 019
California Audio Lab | 002
Carver 010 012 020
DKK 001
Denon 028 034
Emerson 035
Fisher 012 033
Garrard 019 018
Genexxa 004 035
Harman/Kardon | 010 011
Hitachi 004
JVC 007
Kenwood 003 029 016 024 025
Krell 010
LXI 035
Linn 010
MCS 002
MTC 019
Megavox 010 035
Marantz 002 010 013
Mission 010
NSM 010
Nikko 033
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